### UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ZACHARY GIAMBALVO, JOHN MOUGIOS, SHANE MASHKOW, KEVIN MCLOUGHLIN, MICHAEL MCGREGOR, FRANK MELLONI, and RENAISSANCE FIREARMS INSTRUCTION, INC. and all similarly situated individuals,

22-cv-4778(GRB) (ST)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

SUFFOLK COUNTY, New York, Police Commissioner RODNEY HARRISON, in his Official Capacity, MICHAEL KOMOROWSKI, Individually, ERIC BOWEN, Individually, WILLIAM SCRIMA, Individually, WILLIAM WALSH, Individually, THOMAS CARPENTER, Individually, JOHN DOES 1-5, Individually, JANE DOES 105, Individually, Acting Superintendent of the New York State Police STEVEN NIGRELLI, in his Official Capacity,

Defendants.

### SUFFOLK COUNTY DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S APPLICATION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

DATED: Hauppauge, New York January 20, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

Dennis M. Cohen Suffolk County Attorney Attorney for Suffolk County Defendants H. Lee Dennison Building 100 Veterans Memorial Highway P. O. Box 6100 Hauppauge, New York 11788

By: Arlene S. Zwilling Assistant County Attorney

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
POINT I PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SECCESS ON THE MERITS	4
POINT II PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT IRREPARABLY HARMED BY COUNTY DEFENDANTS' ACTIONS	13
POINT III PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THAT AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST	14
POINT IV BALANCING THE EQUITIES IS NOT IMPROPER	15
POINT V PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CONTEST THE CLAIM LIVE-FIRE TRAINING POLICY	15
POINT VI PLAINTIFFS MELLONI AND REI, INC. ARE NOT PROPER PARTIES TO THIS ACTION	16
POINT VII ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD STAY THIS CASE PENDING THE <i>ANTONYUK</i> APPEAL	17
CONCLUSION	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>A.H. by &amp; through Hester v. French,</i> 985 F.3d 165, 176-177 (2d Cir. 2021)	5, 13, 14
<i>Abdul Wali v. Coughlin</i> , 754 F.2d 1015, 1025 (2d Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128, 131 (2d Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Amore v. Novarro</i> , 624 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2010)	1
Antonyuk v. Hochul, 2022 WL 16744700 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022)	17
Antonyuk v. Hochul, 2022 WL 18228317 (2d Cir. Dec. 7, 2022)	17, 18
Baird v. Bonta, 2022 WL 17542432 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2022)	
Benisek v. Lamone, 201 L. Ed. 2d 398, 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	4
C.f., Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo, 983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016)	

Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd., 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)
D.C. v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 626, 128 S. Ct. 2783, 2817, 171 L. Ed. 2d 637 (2008)
Doe v. Bonta, 2023 WL 187574 (S.D.Ca. Jan. 12, 2023)
Doe v. Livanta LLC, 489 F. Supp. 3d 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff,</i> 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008)11
<i>Eng v. Smith</i> , 849 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1988)
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)
Gazzola v. Hochul, 2022 WL 17485810 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2022)
GeorgiaCarry.org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 212 F. Supp. 3d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2016)
<i>JLM Couture, Inc. v. Gutman,</i> 24 F.4th 785 (2d Cir. 2022)
Juzumas v. Nassau County, New York, 33 F.4th 681 (2d Cir. 2022)1
<i>Knife Rts., Inc. v. Vance,</i> 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015)16

Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal., 366 U.S. 36, 81 S. Ct. 997, 6 L. Ed. 2d 105 (1961) 10
Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560-561, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992) 16
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968, 117 S. Ct. 1865, 138 L. Ed. 2d 162 (1997) 4
N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. United States Soccer Fed'n, Inc., 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Bruen,</i> 213 L. Ed. 2d 387, 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)
<i>Oregon Firearms Fed'n, Inc. v. Brown,</i> 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022)
<i>Phillip v. Fairfield Univ.</i> , 118 F.3d 131(2d Cir. 1997)6
Plaza Health Lab'ys, Inc. v. Perales, 878 F.2d 577 (2d Cir. 1989)
<i>Raia v. Pompeo</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 7 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)
Range v. Att'y Gen. United States, 53 F.4th 262 (3d Cir. 2022)

Reese v. Bureau of Alcohol Tobacco Firearms & Explosives, 2022 WL 17859138 (W.D. La. Dec. 21, 2022)
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)
<i>Schwartz v. Cerner Corp.</i> , 804 F. App'x 85 (2d Cir. 2020)
Sorokti v. City of Rochester, 2022 WL 2356757 (W.D.N.Y. June 30, 2022)
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149, 134 S. Ct. 2334, 189 L. Ed. 2d 246 (2014)
<i>Tom Doherty Assocs., Inc. v. Saban Ent., Inc.,</i> 60 F.3d 27, 34 (2d Cir. 1995)
U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. J. United Elec. Contracting Corp., 62 F. Supp. 2d 915 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)
United States v. Tilotta, 2022 WL 3924282 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 2022)
<i>Vives v. City of New York,</i> 524 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2008)
Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975)
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365, 172 L. Ed. 2d 249 (2008)
Woodstock Ventures, LC v. Woodstock Roots LLC, 837 F. App'x 837 (2d Cir. 2021)
